as a result of such offense(s), including, but not limited to a personal money judgment in 

an amount to be determined; 

AND WHEREAS, as part of her Plea Agreement, Defendant Grimes agreed to the 

forfeiture of a personal money judgment in the amount of five hundred twenty-three 

thousand, three hundred seventy-five dollars ($523,375.00) or substitute assets thereof; 

AND WHEREAS, the United States has filed a Motion and Memorandum for the 

Issuance of a Preliminary Order of Forfeiture/Money Judgment against Grimes in the 

amount of five hundred twenty-three thousand, three hundred seventy-five dollars 

($523,375.00), representing the proceeds of the fraud scheme, obtained directly or 

indirectly, as a result of such offense(s); and 

WHEREAS, Rule 32.2(c)(1) of the Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure provides 

that “no ancillary proceeding is required to the extent that the forfeiture consists of a

[...]

Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure, the Court finds by a preponderance of the evidence 

that the United States has demonstrated the required nexus between the personal money 

judgment amount and the offense(s) of conviction, and the Defendant shall forfeit to the 

United States the sum of five hundred twenty-three thousand, three hundred seventy- 

five dollars ($523,375.00). 

2. The United States District Court, Middle District of Georgia, shall retain 

jurisdiction in the case for the purpose of enforcing this Order of Forfeiture/Money 

Judgment. 

3. Pursuant to FED. R. CRIM. P. 32.2(b)(4), this Order of Forfeiture/Money